
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities 

 
To: Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 February 2022 

 
Time: 10.00am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday 24 February 2022.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on  
Friday 18 February 2022. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on  

11 January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 18 February 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York Learning – Self-Assessment Report 
2020/21   

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 This report presents York Learning’s Self-Assessment Report 
(SAR) for the academic year 20/21.   
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
Tel: 01904 551088 
Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow adequate 

ventilation, they must be left as set prior to the start of the meeting. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or
[...]
g any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

Date 11 January 2022 

Present Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

  

 

In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely.  Any relevant 
decisions recorded in these minutes will be formally approved 
by the Chief Operating Officer, using his emergency delegated 
powers. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declare.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 7 

September 2021 be approved and be signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record at a later 
date. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke on agenda item 4, York Learning and North 
Yorkshire Adult Learning and Skills Engagement Strategy 2021-
2025. He welcomed the opportunity to have input into the draft 
strategy and he highlighted his experiences within this area, 
noting what a life-changing experience good adult education 
can be and that it was also crucial in terms of the jobs market, 
particularly as we transition towards a low carbon economy. He 
raised concerns regarding resourcing and hoped adequate 
funding would be available to support the projects and he also 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



hoped deep meaningful engagement with residents, businesses 
and education providers would take place throughout the city.  
 
It was also reported that the Executive Member had received a 
written representation from Cllr Webb regarding agenda item 4. 
He had raised concerns with paragraph 5 of the report, 
particularly regarding the potential loss of control of Adult 
Learning to a potential Mayor who may not be close enough to 
York to understand the particular issues faced by Adult 
Learners, as well as the particular needs of the York job market. 
He understood that there was a need to focus on skills that 
would improve a person’s opportunity for employment but he 
hoped that this wouldn’t be at the expense of supporting a 
person’s health and wellbeing and he suggested that this point 
could be clarified in the draft report at Annex 1 of the report. 
 

4. York Learning and North Yorkshire Adult Learning and 
Skills Engagement Strategy 2021-2025  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that proposed a 
consultation on a draft York Learning and North Yorkshire Adult 
Learning and Skills Engagement Strategy for the years 2021 to 
2025. 
 
The Shared Head of Adult Learning and Skills (York and North 
Yorkshire), the Assistant Director of Communities and Culture 
and the Head of Service Adult Education were in attendance to 
provide an update and answer any questions raised. 
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that the aim of the 
strategy was to set a clear direction for adult learning and skills 
engagement across both York and North Yorkshire and to also 
offer the opportunity for individuals to contribute to that. It was 
noted that it was a draft consultation at this stage and that the 
draft strategy set an engagement vision with the largest and 
broadest members of the community.  
[...]
 in January and 
February 2022 with an implementation plan to be in place 
by March 2022. 

 A wide range of marketing and communication strategies 
would be used, including developing effective partnerships 
to reach communities of interest and underrepresented 
groups. 

 York Learning would take part in any nationwide 
campaigns that encouraged people back to learning.  
 

The Executive Member thanked officers for their report and for 
delivering an extensive offer to learners and for their continued 
work during the pandemic. 
  

Page 5



Resolved:  That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
approve further public consultation to be undertaken, 
to include further education (FE) colleges, York and 
North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership Skills 
Board, North Yorkshire and York Community 
Learning Partnership, and other education, voluntary 
sector and business partners. 

 
Reason: To advance partnership working between the two adult 

learning services and local stakeholders to stimulate 
engagement with adults to support the aspirations of 
local, regional and national skills strategies. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 11.00am and finished at 11.27am]. 

Page 6



 

  
 

   

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

22 February 2022 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Customer & Communities 
 

York Learning – Self-Assessment Report 2020/21 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents York Learning’s Self-Assessment Report (SAR) for the 
academic year 20/21.  The full report is attached at Annex 1 with performance 
data at the end of the report.  

2. The final report is sent to Ofsted February 2022. 

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to consider the findings of the service’s self-
assessment report and make comments and recommendations for the 
production and publication of the final report. 

Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance 
arrangements. 

Background 

4. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills and to 
support their personal development. The service is funded almost exclusively 
from external contract funding and fee income. For the academic year 
2021/22 this will be just over £3m.  Our funding spend was over the 90% 
threshold set and any claw back in funding was related to late initiatives set 
due to Covid which we were unable to respond in the time set or related to 
activities we could not develop due to Covid, such as Traineeships where 
placements were unavailable.   

5. This report is an important element in enabling the service to demonstrate to 
Ofsted that it has secure and robust governance arrangements in place. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



6. The SAR leads to a number of Quality Improvement Plans (QIPs), which are 
dynamic documents used to monitor and record quality improvement actions 
at a service level.  It also helps to inform the production of the next strategic 
plan which will be presented to the Executive Member in July. 

Key Issues 

7. There has been significant improvement in education and training 
achievement across the service from moving from 77.4% in 19/20 to 81.7% in 
20/21.  Whilst this still doesn’t exceed/match pre-Covid figures of 84.4% we 
feel this is still very good considering the challenges for learners over the last 
year.   

8. The apprenticeship programmes have formally been removed from ESFA 
sanctions due to the improvements this area has made.  And whilst 
achievement is still low at 61.50% this is related to legacy learners that had 
been unable to complete due to Covid impact on the Health and Social Care 
and Childcare sectors.   

9. York Learning continue to struggle to provide premises for more face to face 
learning in a Covid safe environment which is also suitable for adults.  This is 
due to not having their own premises or

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

Date 22 February 2022 

Present Councillor Smalley (Executive Member)  

  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 

January 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. York Learning – Self-Assessment Report 2020/21  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented York 
Learning’s Self-Assessment Report (SAR) for the academic 
year 20/21.  The full report was attached at Annex 1 with 
performance data at the end of the report. It was noted that the 
final report had to be sent to Ofsted in February 2022.  
 
The Head of York Learning outlined the report noting that there 
had been significant improvement in education and training 
achievement across the service from moving from 77.4% in 
19/20 to 81.7% in 2020/21. It was felt that this was good despite 
not matching pre Covid levels. She further noted a drop in 
funding compared to pre Covid levels due to provision going 
online and she highlighted the support given to online learners, 
including the lean of equipment. She explained why York 



Learning was judged to be Good in all Ofsted areas and the key 
areas for improvement to become Outstanding. She added that 
the present offer was being worked on and the challenge 
around doing this online.  
 
The Executive Member noted the hard work of all York Learning 
staff. In response to questions from the Executive Member the 
Head of York Learning explained the reason for 441 learners 
moving on to full cost provision. She explained that the funding 
was there to support a wide range of people and a number of 
people were moving into private provision, and that this was an 
important part of learners managing their personal wellbeing. 
She explained that they were looking at developing transferable 
skills for employability, working with different partners to develop 
their clients’ needs. She added that during the last year they 
had begun working with the CVS on social prescribing. 
 
The Executive Member noted thanks for the work of York 
Learning, and he; 
 
Resolved:  That the findings of the service’s self-assessment 

report be considered and that the final report be 
recommended for publication. 

 
Reason:  To help monitor the service and ensure robust 

governance arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.13 am]. 


